# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

# Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

### Chapter 90

AN ACT to Increase the Salaries of Judge and Recorder of the Millinocket
Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1909, c. 393, § 15, amended. Section 15 of chapter 393 of the private and special laws of 1909, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 15. Salaries of judge and recorder increased. The judge shall receive a salary, in full for all services, of twelve hundred dollars \$1,500 per annum to be paid him by the county of Penobscot, and the recorder a salary of six hundred dollars \$900 per annum, payable quarterly.'

Effective July 21, 1945

## Chapter 91

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Judge of the Municipal Court of Dexter.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1883, c. 260, § 14, amended. Section 14 of chapter 260 of the private and special laws of 1883, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 14. Salary of judge increased. The judge of said court may demand and receive the same fees allowed to trial justices for like services, except that he may demand and receive for a complaint and warrant in criminal cases, \$1; for the entry of a civil action, 50c; and for the trial of an issue, civil or criminal, \$2 for the 1st day and \$1 for each day after the first occupied in such trial; to be paid to him by the plaintiff in civil cases, before trial, who shall recover the same as costs if he prevail in the suit; and the said judge shall receive as full compensation for his services, including the keeping of the records of said court, a salary of eight hundred dollars \$1,000 a year, beginning January 1, 1945, to be paid quarterly from the county of Penobscot; a condition preceding the payment of said salary as aforesaid, shall be the rendering by said judge of a correct and detailed statement to the county commissioners, and the payment over by

CHAP. 93

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1945

said judge to the county treasurer, of all fees, both civil and criminal, collected by said municipal court for the preceding quarter or fractional part thereof. It shall be the duty of the county commissioners of the county of Penobscot to furnish and provide at the expense of said county, all books, blanks, and all necessary stationery and supplies required for the use of the municipal court in the town of Dexter, in the transaction of the civil and criminal business of said court, including proper books for the record of all cases arising in said court at a cost not exceeding \$30 per year, and such additional amount for clerk hire as may be authorized by the county commissioners.'

Effective July 21, 1945

### Chapter 92

AN ACT Providing for Maintenance of the Road Leading to Roaring Brook in Baxter State Park.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Maintenance of road leading to Roaring brook. The state highway commission is hereby authorized and directed to expend on the unimproved portion of the road which leads from Baxter State Park road via Togue ponds in Township 2, range 9, to its terminus on land of the state at Roaring brook in Township 3, range 9, Piscataquis county, as much as shall be deemed necessary for its maintenance, but not to exceed \$1,000 per year. Those portions, however, for which state aid may be available are excepted from the provisions of this act.

Effective July 21, 1945

## Chapter 93

AN ACT Relating to Term of Office of Chief of Police of the City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XI, § 8, amended. Section 8 of Article XI of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939 is hereby amended to read as follows: